
 

   

Waverley Borough Council 
Council Offices, The Burys,  
Godalming, Surrey 
GU7 1HR 
www.waverley.gov.uk 
  

To: All Members and Substitute Members of 
the Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 
Value for Money & Customer Service 
(Other Members for Information) 
 

When calling please ask for: 

Georgina Hall, Democratic Services Officer 

Policy and Governance 

E-mail: georgina.hall@waverley.gov.uk 

Direct line: 01483 523224 

Calls may be recorded for training or monitoring 

Date: 6 November 2020 

 
Membership of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Value for Money & Customer 

Service 

Cllr Peter Martin (Chairman) 
Cllr Joan Heagin (Vice Chairman) 
Cllr Roger Blishen 
Cllr Jerome Davidson 
Cllr Jerry Hyman 

Cllr Peter Marriott 
Cllr Stephen Mulliner 
Cllr Peter Nicholson 
Cllr Julia Potts 

 
Substitutes 

Cllr Richard Cole 
Cllr Simon Dear 

Cllr John Gray 
Cllr Kika Mirylees 

 
Members who are unable to attend this meeting must submit apologies by the 

end of Monday, 9 November 2020 to enable a substitute to be arranged. 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
A meeting of the OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - VALUE FOR MONEY & 
CUSTOMER SERVICE will be held as follows:  
 

DATE: MONDAY, 16 NOVEMBER 2020 

TIME: 7.00 PM 

PLACE: ZOOM MEETING – VIRTUAL MEETING  
 
The Agenda for the Meeting is set out below. 
 
Yours sincerely  
 
ROBIN TAYLOR 
Head of Policy and Governance 
 

Agendas are available to download from Waverley’s website 
(www.waverley.gov.uk/committees), where you can also subscribe to 
updates to receive information via email regarding arrangements for 

particular committee meetings.  

http://www.waverley.gov.uk/committees


 

 
Alternatively, agendas may be downloaded to a mobile device via the free 
Modern.Gov app, available for iPad, Android, Windows and Kindle Fire. 

 
Most of our publications can be provided in alternative formats. For an 

audio version, large print, text only or a translated copy of this publication, 
please contact committees@waverley.gov.uk or call 01483 523351 

 
This meeting will be webcast and can be viewed by visiting 

 www.waverley.gov.uk  

 
 

Waverley Corporate Plan 2016-2019 
 

Priority 1: Customer Service 
We will strive to deliver excellent , accessible services which meet the 

needs of our residents. 
 

Priority 2: Community Wellbeing 
We will support the wellbeing and vitality of our communities. 

 
Priority 3: Environment 

We will strive to protect and enhance the environment of Waverley. 
 

Priority 4: Value for Money 
We will continue to provide excellent value for money that reflects the 

needs of our residents. 
 

 
Good scrutiny: 

 

 is an independent, Member-led function working towards the delivery 

of the Council’s priorities and plays an integral part in shaping and 

improving the delivery of services in the Borough; 

 provides a critical friend challenge to the Executive to help support, 

prompt reflection and influence how public services are delivered; 

 is led by ‘independent minded governors’ who take ownership of the 

scrutiny process; and 

 amplifies the voices and concerns of the public and acts as a key 

mechanism connecting the public to the democratic process. 

 
 

NOTES FOR MEMBERS 

mailto:committees@waverley.gov.uk
http://www.waverley.gov.uk/


 

 
Members are reminded that contact officers are shown at the end of each report and 
members are welcome to raise questions etc in advance of the meeting with the 
appropriate officer. 

 
AGENDA 

 
1.   MINUTES   
  
 To confirm the Minutes of the Meetings held on 9th September and 21st 

September 2020, published on the Council’s website.    
 

2.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTES   
  
 To receive apologies for absence and note any substitutions. 

 
Members who are unable to attend this meeting must submit apologies 
by the end of Monday 9th November 2020 to enable a substitute to be 
arranged, if applicable. 
 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS   
  
 To receive Members’ declarations of interests in relation to any items included 

on the agenda for this meeting, in accordance with Waverley’s Code of Local 
Government Conduct. 
 

4.   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   
  
 The Chairman to respond to any written questions received from members of 

the public in accordance with Procedure Rule 10.  
 
The deadline for receipt of written questions is 5pm on Monday 9th November 
2020. 
 

5.   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS   
  
 The Chairman to respond to any questions received from Members in 

accordance with Procedure Rule 11.  
 
The deadline for receipt of written questions is 5pm on Monday 9th November 
2020. 
 

6.   MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN UPDATE  (Pages 7 - 22) 
  
 To receive a report from the Head of Finance and Property on the revised 

Medium Term Financial Plan. 
 
Following on from the Contingency Revised Budget agreed at Full Council in 
August, a commitment was made to undertake an update to the Medium Term 
Financial Plan (MTFP) including a review of the longer-term effect of the 
pandemic on the Council’s future financial resilience, taking account of the 
wider economic conditions. It was agreed that this should be reported to 



 

Council no later than its December meeting. 
 
Recommendation 
 
That the Value For Money Overview and Scrutiny Committee considers the 
updated Medium Term Financial Plan projections and makes comments and 
observations to the Executive ahead of consideration by Council in December 
 

7.   BUSINESS TRANSFORMATION PROJECT  (Pages 23 - 28) 
  
 The Committee will receive a verbal update from the Head of Business 

Transformation regarding progress and savings realisation.  This will include 
feedback about the new centralised Customer Services team. 
 

8.   RECOVERY, CHANGE AND TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME   
  
 The committee will receive an update from the Head of Commercial Services 

on the progress of the RCT Project that falls under the remit of this Committee. 
 

9.   CORPORATE STRATEGY  (Pages 29 - 40) 
  
 To receive and scrutinise the Corporate Strategy before it is proposed for 

agreement in December 2020. 
 
Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that the Overview & Scrutiny Committee considers the 
revised Corporate Strategy set out at Annexe 1 to this report and makes any 
recommendations to the Executive as appropriate. 
 

10.   COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 41 - 46) 
  
 The Value for Money & Customer Service Overview & Scrutiny Committee is 

responsible for managing its work programme. 
 
A Scrutiny Tracker has been produced to assist the Committee in monitoring 
the recommendations that have been agreed at its meetings. The Tracker 
details the latest position on the implementation of these recommendations 
and is attached as Part C of the work programme. 
 

11.   PROPERTY INVESTMENT ADVISORY BOARD UPDATE  (Pages 47 - 52) 
  
 To receive a report from the Head of Finance and Property updating the 

Committee on the progress and activity of the Property Investment Advisory 
Board which advises the Executive on property investment matters. 
 
Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that the Committee notes the property investment activity 
and makes any observations or recommendations to the Portfolio Holder and / 
or Executive as appropriate. 
 



 

12.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   
  
 To consider the following recommendation on the motion of the Chairman: 

 
Recommendation 
 
That pursuant to Procedure Rule 20 and in accordance with Section 100A(4) of 
the Local government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items on the grounds that it is 
likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings, that if members of the public were present during the items, there 
would be disclosure to them of exempt information (as defined by Section 100I 
of the Act) of the description specified in the appropriate paragraph(s) of the 
revised Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act (to be specified at the meeting).  
 

12.a   PROPERTY INVESTMENT QUARTERLY REPORT (Pages 53 - 54) 
 
To receive an item from the Head of Finance and Property detailing the 
performance of the property portfolio. 
 

 

    
  Officer contacts: 

Georgina Hall, Democratic Services Officer 
Tel. 01483 523224 or email: georgina.hall@waverley.gov.uk 

 

    

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

VALUE FOR MONEY O&S COMMITTEE - 16 NOVEMBER 2020 
 

EXECUTIVE - 1 DECEMBER 2020 

 
Title:  

UPDATE TO GENERAL FUND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2021/22 – 2024/25 

 

 
Portfolio Holder: Cllr Mark Merryweather, Portfolio Holder for Finance, Assets & 

Commercial Services 
 
Head of Service: Peter Vickers, Head of Finance and Property 
 
Key decision: Yes  
 
Access:  Public  

 
 
1. Purpose and summary 
 
1.1 Following on from the Contingency Revised Budget agreed at Full Council in 

August, a commitment was made to undertake an update to the Medium Term 
Financial Plan (MTFP) including a review of the longer-term effect of the pandemic 
on the Council’s future financial resilience, taking account of the wider economic 
conditions. It was agreed that this should be reported to Council no later than its 
December meeting. 

 
1.2 This report contains the outcome of that review which has resulted in an increase of 

£7.9million in the projected annual budget shortfall over the medium term which is 
now estimated to be £11.5million per annum or 60% of the current total net service 
cost by the end of 2024/25. 
 

1.3 The principal aim of the revised MTFP is to protect core services so a one off 
repurpose of earmarked reserves in 2021/22 is likely to be necessary if government 
funding continues to fall short of meeting the full impact of COVID-19 on the 
Council’s finances. Clearly drawing on reserves to fund ongoing costs is not a 
sustainable position given that Waverley has very limited Ge
[...]
n continue to function. A 
revised budget for 2020/21 was set in August and Council asked that the medium 
term financial projections are updated in December, ahead of the budget setting 
process in February 2021. The Medium Term Financial Plan projects future 
financial pressures and opportunities to enable the Council to take action to 
ensure sufficient funding is in place to deliver services. 

 
4. Background 
 
4.1 The 2020/21 budget and MTFP included a range of estimates based on 

assumptions which, at the time the budget was set, were deemed to be robust 
and deliverable overall. However, the sudden, unexpected and material adverse 
impact of the COVID-19 pandemic necessitated a thorough review of the 
Council’s in-year budget which identified a projected budget deficit of £6.6million 
as shown in the summary below. The Contingency Revised Budget also 
highlighted the risk that the Council may not have yet identified all of the impacts 
and that the pandemic may not be controlled as currently envisaged, these have 
been addressed in the updated MTFP projections. 

 
Contingency Revised Budget Summary 2020/21 £ 

Leisure facilities £2.7m 

Car park income £2.0m 

Property income £0.7m 

Planning and land charges income £0.6m 

Page 8



 

Other costs and loss of income £0.6m 

Total estimated budget deficit £6.6m 

Agreed actions to address the deficit:  

Cost saving and efficiency measures £2.3m 

Government one-off grant £1.5m 

One-off  draw on reserves £2.8m 

Total  £6.6m 

 
The government has so far given the Council £1.527million of COVID-19 support 
grant towards its £6.6million 2020/21 projected budget deficit, and the Council 
estimates that it may be eligible to claim £2.3million from the government’s 
compensation scheme for lost income from fees and charges. This year’s claim is 
not certain yet and it is not clear yet if the government will continue the 
compensation scheme into next year. 

 
 Revised MTFP Summary. 
 
4.2 The Council’s MTFP has been updated to include the latest General Fund 

projections, including the reserves earmarked for specific purposes, that may 
have to be drawn upon to meet the budget shortfall. This report sets out the 
emerging pressures, risks and the projected budget shortfall over the next four 
years. The report also develops existing strategies for addressing the shortfall to 
protect vital services and put the council in a more sustainable financial position.  

 
4.3 This report does not present a balanced position and highlights a significant 

unresolved funding shortfall over the medium term and, due to the current fluidity 
of the economic conditions within which the MTFP is framed, it will be necessary 
for a further review to be considered by the Council alongside the budget setting 
report for 2021/21. 

 
The following table shows the total projected change since the MTFP was agreed 
in February. 

 
 2021/2022 2022/2023 2023/2024 2024/2025   

  Change from 
2020/2021 

Base 

Change from 
2021/2022 

Base 

Change from 
2022/2023 

Base 

Change from 
2023/2024 

Base Total 

   £’000   £’000   £’000   £’000   £’000 

Projected Shortfall Feb 2020 1,270 1,280 980 0 3,530 

Projected Shortfall Oct 2020 3,873 3,097 2,707 1,797 11,474 

Total change per year 2,603 1,817 1,727 1,797 7,944 

 
The cumulative projected shortfall over the MTFP period has increased by 
£7.9million to a total of £11.5million. 

 
4.4 The updated MTFP projection is included in Annexe 1 which details the revised 

Page 9



 

projections and assumptions for the four year period. The changes from the 
February position are based on a review of the ongoing impact of the items 
identified in the Contingency Revised Budget, new emerging issues and cost 
pressures. 
 
Key Assumptions 

 
4.5 The detail of the estimated ongoing impact of the pandemic is included on 

Annexe 2 which builds on the contingency revised 2020/21 budget. The 
underlying assumption is that the income streams will 
[...]
down 

significant value of reserves is difficult to assess but, given the £5million budget 
shortfall already projected in the medium term, these risks will put serious 
pressure on the Council’s financial resilience. In the light of the COVID-19 impact, 
the government need to urgently give clarity to councils on the continuation of the 
COVID-19 Sales, Fees and Charges compensation scheme, the business rate 
funding and address the growing risk of business rate appeals and declining 
rateable values to local council budgets. 

 
           Considerations for the 2021/22 and subsequent years budget setting 
 
4.28 Options for members to consider as part of next and subsequent years budget 

settings in the light of the challenging position are: 

 car park charges 

 other charges 

 importance of property income 

 further efficiency and business transformation, including collaboration 
opportunities with willing partners 

 council tax to be increased by the maximum level 

 funding for growth areas will be extremely challenging and require 
reprioritisation of funds and service reductions in non-critical areas 

 
5. Relationship to the Corporate Strategy and Service Plan 
 
5.1 Having a robust, sustainable budget is essential to deliver all aspects of the 

Corporate Plan. 
 
6. Implications of decision 
 

6.1 Resource (Finance, procurement, staffing, IT) - covered above  

Page 14



 

 
6.2 Risk management – covered above 
  
6.3 Legal 

The Coronavirus Act came into force on 25 March 2020, and since that date the 
government has introduced a significant amount of secondary legislation (statutory 
instruments) that has required the Council to change the way in which its services 
are delivered; required partner organisations and contractors to change their 
operational pattern, or temporarily cease operations altogether; and placed 
additional temporary functions within the Council’s statutory powers, including 
additional enforcement powers in relation to businesses and additional 
homelessness duties. 
 
Throughout this period the Council’s Legal Services team has supported the 
Council’s COVID-19 response by providing advice in relation to any and all 
suspended, additional and revised discretionary and non-discretionary functions, to 
ensure the Council has continued to operate lawfully in accordance with both 
existing and COVID-19-related legislation. 
 
Over the coming months as the impacts of the effect of COVID-19 continue to be 
evaluated, that advice will continue so as to enable the Council to function lawfully 
in circumstances where the financial resources available to its non-discretionary 
and discretionary services are under far greater pressure than anticipated when the 
2020/21 budget was set. Any and all further legislative changes and statutory 
guidance will be assessed and the Council’s service supported with advice targeted 
to those changes, including through the Recovery, Change and Transformation 
programme. 
 

6.4 Equality, diversity and inclusion 
 

There are no direct equality, diversity or inclusion implications in this report. Equality 
impact assessments are carried out when necessary across the council to ensure 
service delivery meets the requirements of the Public Sector Equality Duty under 
the Equality Act 2010. 
 

6.5 Climate emergency declaration 
 

There are no direct implications arising from this report but reference is made to the 
need for the main budget proposals to address the resource requirement for the 
emerging climate change action plan. The current proposals retain in full the budget 
allocated to support the delivery of the action plan. 

 
7. Consultation and engagement 
 
7.1 As with the contingency budget in July/August, the revised MTFP will be considered 

by the Value for Money Overview & Scrutiny Committee for discussion and scrutiny. 
There will also be an all-member briefing on the subject to enable councillors to 
receive a presentation on the main issues and ask questions ahead of the Council 
meeting in December. A separate briefing for O&S councillors was held in 
September specifically on reserves and provisions. Officers have been working with 
the Staff side/Union in the formation of the Recovery, Change and Transformation 
programme and this work will continue. In parallel to the council’s scrutiny and 

Page 15



 

decision making process, officers will discuss the position and proposals with Grant 
Thornton, Waverley’s external auditors.  

 
8. Other options considered 
 
8.1 The report is an update to previously agreed projections. A range of assumptions 

have been made in the financial projections and a number of options are set out in 
the report and annexe for consideration by the Council in the coming weeks ahead 
of the budget setting meeting in February 2021.  

 
9. Governance journey 
 
9.1 This report will be considered by the Executive following scrutiny by the VFM O&S 

Committee. Full Council will receive the Executive’s recommendation at its meeting 
in December. 

 

 
Background Papers 
 
There are no background papers, as defined by Section 100D(5) of the Local Government 
Act 1972).  

 
CONTACT OFFICER: 
 
Name: Graeme Clark 
Position: Strategic Director and Section 151 Officer 
Telephone: 0148 3523099 
Email:  graeme.clark@waverley.gov.uk 
 
Name: Peter Vickers 
Position: Head of Finance and Property 
Telephone: 01483 523539 
Email:  peter.vickers@waverley.gov.uk 
 
 
Agreed and signed off by: 
Legal Services: date 
Head of Finance: date 
Strategic Director: date 
Portfolio Holder: date 
 
 

Page 16



Annexe 1
2020/21 revised 2021/2022 2022/2023 2023/2024 2024/2025

Contingency 

revised budget

Change from 

2020/2021 Feb 

Base

Change from 

2021/2022 

Base

Change from 

2022/2023 

Base

Change from 

2023/2024 

Base

Total

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Anticipated Budget Variations
Previous year net deficit – recurrent funding to be identified 0 2,961 2,167 1,654 6,
[...]
for Money and Customer Service Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

22/10/2020 

Section B 

Work programme 2020/21 

Subject Purpose for Scrutiny 
Lead Member / 

Officer 

 
Date for O&S 
consideration 

 

Date for 
Executive 

decision (if 
applicable) 

Corporate Performance 
Report  

To scrutinise the performance of the areas within the 
Committee’s remit. 

Heads of Service 
/ Louise Norie 

Quarterly – next 
report January 

2021 
N/A 

Property Investment 
quarterly report (exempt) 

To receive an item detailing the performance of 
property portfolio. 

Peter Vickers November 2020 N/A 

Property Investment 
Advisory Board Activity 
update report 

To receive a report updating the Committee on the 
progress and activity of the Property Investment 
Advisory Board. 

Peter Vickers November 2020 N/A 

Medium Term Financial 
Plan update 

To receive a revised MTFP. Peter Vickers November 2020 N/A 

Corporate Strategy 
To receive and scrutinise the Corporate Strategy 
before it is proposed for agreement in December 2020. 

Louise Norie November 2020 
December 

2020 

Business Transformation 
Project 

To receive an update on progress and savings 
realisation. 

David Allum November 2020 N/A 

Recovery, Change and 
Transformation 
Programme update 

To update the Committee on the progress of the RCT 
Projects that fall under the remit of this Committee. 

Kelvin Mills tbc 
As and when 

within the 
projects 

Commercial Strategy – 
income generation 
projects 

To scrutinise the progress of specified income 
generation work-streams with the Commercial 
Strategy against the targets within the Medium Term 
Financial Plan. 

Kelvin Mills TBC N/A 

Brightwells Yard 
To monitor the income generation element of the 
Brightwells Yard development. 

Kelvin Mills TBC N/A 

Economic Development 
Strategy (EDS) action 
plan* 

To scrutinise performance against the EDS action 
plan. 

Zac Ellwood / 
Catherine Knight 

TBC N/A 

Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 

To receive
[...]
SERVICE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 
16 NOVEMBER 2020 

 
Title:  

Property Investment Advisory Board update 

 
Portfolio Holder: Cllr M Merryweather, Portfolio Holder for Finance, Assets and 

Commercial Services 
 
Head of Service: Peter Vickers, Head of Finance and Property 
 
Key decision: No 
 
Access:  Public  

 
 
1. Purpose 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to update the Value for Money and Customer Service 

O&S Committee (the Committee) on the progress and work of the Property 
Investment Advisory Board (PIAB), which advises the Executive on property 
investment matters.  The update is detailed in Annexe 1. 

 
2. Recommendation 
 
 It is recommended that the Committee notes the property investment activity and 

makes any observations or recommendations to the Portfolio Holder and/or 
Executive as appropriate.  
 

 
3. Reason for the recommendation 
 

The PIAB works on behalf of, and advises, the Executive regarding property 
investment matters and decisions.  This report provides an overview of the work of 
the PIAB to the O&S Committee whose role it is to scrutinise the decisions of the 
Executive. 

 
4. Relationship to the Corporate Strategy and Service Plan 
 
4.1 The Corporate Strategy and Service Plans are currently under review given the 

impact of COVID19. The current Service Plan (2020-23) for Finance and Property 
aims to increase revenue from the Council’s commercial portfolio (Outcome 7). 

  
 
5. Implications of decision and consultation and engagement 
 

5.1  There are no legal implications arising directly from this report. 

Page 47

Agenda Item 11.



 

5.2  This is an update report on the progress of the PIAB and no decision is being 
made at O&S.  All implications of Executive decisions (resource; risk; legal; 
equality, diversity and inclusion, and climate) should be fully considered before 
decisions are made, in addition to any appropriate consultation and engagement. 

 
6. Governance journey 
 
6.1 The PIAB rep
[...]
ell with both residential and commercial 
units taking shape.  The car park is at its highest level with 
only the roof to go on, and the structure of M&S is nearly 
complete.  Legal agreements are progressing for next steps 
to complete highways works off site. 
 
Timeline 
Since starting back on site, Crest have re-programmed the 
work to ensure that key areas stay as close as possible to 
original timelines for opening.  Centre Opening is now 
programmed for July 2021 (previously March), with the 
Cinema opening in August 2021.   
 
Some units of housing will be delivered next year with the first 
block delivered to Metropolitan Thames Valley Housing 
Association in June 2021. Ongoing risks to this programme 
should there be further restrictions imposed re Covid and bad 
winter weather. 
 

  

P
age 51



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 53

Agenda Item 12.a
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6. MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN UPDATE
	MTFP annexe 1
	MTFP annexe 2
	MTFP annexe 3

	7. BUSINESS TRANSFORMATION PROJECT
	5 BT projected workloads
	BTB dashboard

	9. CORPORATE STRATEGY
	Corporate Strategy 2020_25 v8

	10. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME
	11. PROPERTY INVESTMENT ADVISORY BOARD UPDATE
	Property Investment Opportunities November 2020

	12.a PROPERTY INVESTMENT QUARTERLY REPORT



Minutes of the meeting


Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Value for Money & Customer Service 1 

16.11.20 
 

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - VALUE FOR MONEY & 
CUSTOMER SERVICE  -  16 NOVEMBER 2020 

 
(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting) 

 
Present 

 
Cllr Peter Martin (Chairman) 
Cllr Joan Heagin (Vice Chairman) 
Cllr Roger Blishen 
Cllr Jerome Davidson 
Cllr Jerry Hyman 
 

Cllr Peter Marriott 
Cllr Stephen Mulliner 
Cllr Peter Nicholson 
Cllr Julia Potts 
 

 
 

 
 

Also Present 
Councillor John Gray, Councillor Paul Follows, Councillor Andy Macleod and Councillor 
Mark Merryweather 

 
27.  MINUTES (Agenda item 1.)   

 
The Minutes of the Meetings held on 9th September and 21st September were 
confirmed as a correct record subject to a change in the numbering of the agenda 
items from the 21st.  They would be signed by the Chairman after the Covid 19 
situation had abated. 
 

28.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTES (Agenda item 2.)   
 

There were no apologies or substitutions. 
 

29.  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (Agenda item 3.)   
 

There were no declarations of interests in connection with items on the agenda. 
 

30.  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda item 4.)   
 

There were none. 
 

31.  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS (Agenda item 5.)   
 

There were none. 
 

32.  MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN UPDATE (Agenda item 6.)   
 

This agenda item was introduced by the Head of Finance and Property.   
 
A contingency budget was approved by Full Council in August 2020 due to the 
ongoing impact of Covid-19 although it could not solve the funding problems caused 
by the pandemic.  
 



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Value for Money & Customer Service 2 

16.11.20 
 

 

Annexe 1 of the documents presented showed the budget that was approved in 
February 2020 prior to the impact of the Covid-19 pandemic being felt.  Annexe 2 
showed the contingency budget. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance, Assets and Commercial Services showed a 
presentation on the financial pressures facing the Council.  The presentation 
considered the external factors the Council had to deal with and the measures 
taken to address these. 
 
As a result of the Covid-19 pandemic the Council had experienced a decline in 
business rates and cost cutting had been necessary.  There had also been a loss in 
revenue from leisure centres and car parks.  The Council had drawn down on 
reserves in this financial year in order to meet the shortfall. 
 
There was a slide which showed shortfall compared to the original budget.  The 
Council would face a £2.8 million shortfall due to Covid in 2021/22.  Income 
Volatility Provision due to Covid would start in 2021/22 and there would be £1 
million to last the next four years. 
 
There was an unresolved shortfall for the next four years as fees, charges and 
rental income was reduced.  Leisure centres and car parks were still badly affected.   
In a normal year the leisure centres generated an income of £500,000.  This year 
there would be no income.  There was a lot of uncertainty surrounding help from the 
government although government grants had increased slightly. 
 
There were a number of questions from Councillors around staffing costs.  The 
Strategic Directors Annie Righton and Graeme Clark explained that there were two 
major Council Projects at present – the Business Transformation Project and the 
Recovery, Change and Transformation Project which included a look at where the 
workforce worked from.  The Management Board were looking at how jobs needed 
to be done in future when they became vacant.  Councillors recognised that staffing 
was the Council’s biggest expense.  It was stated that the staffing bill was £17m, 
£3.5 million of which was Housing Revenue Account costs.  There had been a 
freeze on vacancies in April 2020 but demands on the organisation had actually 
increased due to the Covid crisis.  Some redeployment had occurred.  There was a 
further question from Councillors about possible reduction to salaries due to 
working from home.  Annie Righton said there had not been discussions about that 
at this stage.  There had been discussion about the possibility for reducing office 
space. 
 
There was a further question around income from the Council’s investment 
properties and it was confirmed that the Council were continuing to receive a 
regular income from those. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

 The Committee noted the report, and reminded the Executive of the 
suggestions made in July in the context of the Contingency Revised General 
Fund Budget for 2020/21 relating to areas where further cost savings might 
be possible. 



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Value for Money & Customer Service 3 

16.11.20 
 

 To look at the Council’s reserves and provisions in another meeting in 
greater depth prior to the budget setting. This would be arranged by the 
Committee’s Vice Chairman. 

 The Committee would like financial data to be presented differently in future 
meetings so that when figures are presented, they know how much it is out 
of.  The Committee wanted to see gross figures presented on the left hand 
side of any tables of figures. 

 
 

33.  BUSINESS TRANSFORMATION PROJECT (Agenda item 7.)   
 

The Head of Business Transformation presented this agenda item.  He talked about 
savings which had been generated.  10 projects were ongoing or yet to start.  2 
projects were completed, namely the revenues and the housing options.  The post, 
printing and scanning project was also virtually completed.  Savings had been made 
through a new print contract and a hybrid mail contract.   
 
The Customer Service Centre had gone live in October 2020.  The Council had 
been writing their own customer service software.  £170,000 savings had already 
been made out of a target of £300,000 by 2022/23.  Some Councillors were 
concerned about potential problems with support for bespoke systems.  The Head 
of Business Transformation responded that staff involved had received 2 weeks 
intensive training by the software supplier and a lot of councils were using similar 
software so Waverley hadn’t had to start from scratch with writing software e.g. 
regarding missed bins.  
 
There were currently 390 workstations in The Burys.  There were plans to reduce 
these to 150 and let out the remaining space for short term lets. 
 
Staff were being consulted regarding essential car user payments.  Implementation 
of the changed arrangements was planned for May 2021 with an estimated 
£150,000 savings. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
The Committee noted the information received and wished to ask for clearer 
financial information particularly relating to information to be shown by year and for 
actual savings to be shown. 
 

34.  RECOVERY, CHANGE AND TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME (Agenda item 8.)   
 

This agenda item was presented by the Development Programme Manager.  She 
reported that several projects were likely to close in the coming weeks. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
The Committee noted the progress which had been made and requested more 
commentary on the cost cutting nature of the financial information presented to be 
given to them at the next committee meeting. 
 

35.  CORPORATE STRATEGY (Agenda item 9.)   
 

The Head of Policy and Governance introduced this agenda item.   



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Value for Money & Customer Service 4 

16.11.20 
 

 

 
RESOLVED 
 
Councillors thought the presentation had greatly improved from their July 2020 
meeting and gave the following feedback: 

 The third page of the Strategy was felt to be repetitive and lengthy 

 Where mention was made of the climate emergency, mention could be made 
about what the Council was doing regarding its own housing stock 

 They wished the Strategy to be condensed with bullet points 
 

36.  COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda item 10.)   
 

It was noted that the Budget Strategy working group was no longer operational and 
that the Committee had looked at the Corporate Strategy and Medium Term 
Financial Strategy as set out in the work programme. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That there would be a short standing item in future regarding the boundary review 
including the officer time involved. 
 

37.  PROPERTY INVESTMENT ADVISORY BOARD UPDATE (Agenda item 11.)   
 

Councillors received an update from the Head of Finance and Property detailing the 
performance of the property portfolio. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
Councillors resolved to note the papers regarding the property portfolio.  
 

38.  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC (Agenda item 12.)   
 

At 8.53pm, it was RESOLVED that pursuant to Procedure Rule 20 and in 
accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local government Act 1972, the press and 
public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following items on 
the grounds that it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or 
the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public were present during the 
items, there would be disclosure to them of exempt information (as defined by 
Section 100I of the Act) of the description specified in the appropriate paragraph(s) 
of the revised Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act. 
 

39.  PROPERTY INVESTMENT QUARTERLY REPORT (Agenda item 12.a)  
 
 
The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm and concluded at 9.22 pm 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


